Sh. Madanjeet Singh House No. 2896, CRP Colony, Dugri, Ludhiana-141013

Versus

Complainant

Public Information Officer O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali

Complaint Case No.: 1200 of 2018 Date of Institution:19.11.2018 Date of Decision:12.03.2019

Present: Sh. Madanjeet Singh, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Varinder Singh (JA) (94651-55122).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.11.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Complainant, Sh. Madanjeet Singh states that incomplete information has been supplied

to him by the respondent PIO and pointed out that information relates with point no. 1 is still pending.

3. On this, respondent, Sh. Varinder Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant and he handed over copy of the requisite information to the complainant during the hearing. He submits a letter no. ਮੀਮੋ ਨੰਬਰ 02/7-18 ਅਮਲਾ-5(3) dated

12.03.2019 signed by Assistant Director-cum-PIO, which is taken on record.

4. After going through the supplied information, complainant states that he has objection to close this case.

5. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is left. Hence, the instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed**.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 12.03.2019 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner



Respondent



Sh. Gurbux Singh (9888992603) 1787/14, Opp. Street. Near Railway W.Shop, GT Road, Putlighar, Amritsar

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar

Complaint Case No.: 1206 of 2018

Present: Sh. Gurbax Singh, the complainant in person. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 20.11.2018. Accordingly the case was

fixed for hearing today.

2. Complainant, Sh. Gurbax Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO even after the lapse of ten months.

3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 12.03.2019 from email

ID mtpamritsar@gmail.com comprising a letter signed by Sh. Angad Singh Dawar stating that he was

deputed to present this case before the Commission but he is unable to attend hearing due to health issue and requested for an adjournment. This mail is taken on record.

4. After hearing the complainant and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the respondent to supply the reply/information information to the complainant before the next date of hearing along with advice to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively. A copy of this order be sent to him through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **02.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 12.03.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

(Regd. Post) O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar



Appellant

Respondent

Sh. Simranjit Singh (9876076662)

S/o S. Jagdish Singh 93/2, Adarsh Nagar, Jalandhar

Versus

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 3967 of 2018

Present: Sh. Surendera M. Bhanot on behalf of the appellant. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 27.11.2018 under Life and Liberty Clause, whereas there is no question of any danger to the persons involved and Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner approved to consider the above mentioned case as ordinary case dated 05.12.2018, so the present appeal case is considered as an ordinary appeal case. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Representative of the appellant, Sh. Surendera M Bhanot states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 11.03.2019 has been received from respondent, Sh. Satish Kumar from email ID <u>firebrigade.mcj@gmail.com</u> stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing due to personal reason and requested for an adjournment in this case. This mail is taken on record.

4. After hearing the representative of the appellant, Sh. Surendera M Bhanot and examining the documents placed on record, it is observed that an email dated 12.03.2019 has been received from the appellant from email ID <u>simranjit.intuc@gmail.com</u> stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing along with copy of an authority letter through which he authorized Sh. Surendera M Bhanot to represent this case on his behalf.

5. One more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the reply/information information to the appellant as per queries raised by him in his RTI application before the next date of hearing along with advice to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively. A copy of this order be sent to him through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.



Appeal Case No.: 3967 of 2018

- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **24.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 12.03.2019



(Regd. Post) S/o S. Jagdish Singh 93/2, Adarsh Nagar, Jalandhar Versus Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar

(Regd. Post) O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar <u>Appeal Case No.: 3968 of 2018</u>

Respondent

Appellant

Present: Sh. Surendera M. Bhanot on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Ms. Madhu Bala (Inspector) (99880-10428).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 27.11.2018 under Life and Liberty Clause, whereas there is no question of any danger to the persons involved and Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner approved to consider the above mentioned case as ordinary case dated 05.12.2018, so the present appeal case is considered as an ordinary appeal case. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Ms. Madhu Bala states that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant through speed post before the 6th March 2019.

3. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, appellant, Sh. Simranjit Singh is advised to co-ordinate with the respondent, Ms. Madhu Bala and visit the respondent's office and inspect the official record on any working day. Respondent PIO is directed to make sure that the appellant inspected the official record as per his RTI application.

It is observed that an email dated 12.03.2019 has been received from the appellant from email ID <u>simranjit.intuc@gmail.com</u> stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing along with copy of an authority letter through which he authorized Sh. Surendera M Bhanot to represent this case on his behalf.

4. Both the parties are also advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.



Appeal Case No.: 3968 of 2018

- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **24.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh 12.03.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh (9041004313) R/o Vill. Bholapur,

PO Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No.: 3990 of 2018

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh, the appellant in person. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 21.11.2018. Accordingly the case

was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the

respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this

regard, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as of RTI Act.

4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to

the respondent PIO to supply the reply/information information to the appellant before the next

date of hearing along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively.

A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **10.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 12.03.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Darshan Singh Kang (9464363290) Anti Corruption Wing, Samrala (Ludhiana)

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Principal Secretary, School Education,

First Appellate Authority O/o Principal Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3994 of 2018 Date of Institution:21.11.2018 Date of Decision:12.03.2019

Versus

Present: Sh. Darshan Singh Kang, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Ajit Singh (SA) (94631-89241).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 21.11.2018. Accordingly the case

was fixed for hearing today.

Punjab, Chandigarh

2. Appellant, Sh. Darshan Singh Kang states that requisite information is still pending from

the respondent PIO and demanded the information.

3. On this, respondent, Sh. Ajit Singh handed over the requisite information to the appellant during the bearing

during the hearing.

4. After going through the supplied information, appellant, Sh. Darshan Singh Kang states

that he is satisfied with the supplied information and requested to close this case.

5. As the information stands supplied and on the request of the appellant, no cause of

action is left. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 12.03.2019



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana-123455

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SDM, License and Registration Authority, Tehsil Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Commissioner,

District Hoshiarpur

Appeal Case No.: 4010 of 2018 Date of Institution:22.11.2018 Date of Decision:12.03.2019

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Sh. Sanjay Kumar (Clerk).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 22.11.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sanjay Kumar handed over the requisite information to the representative of the appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh during the hearing. He submits a reply vide letter no. 96 dated 11.03.2019 signed by the Superintendent, O/o SDM, Mukerian along with supporting documents, which are taken on record. He also submits a letter no. 97 dated 11.03.2019 signed by the SDM, Mukerian, which is also taken on record.

3. After going through the supplied information, representative of the appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh states that he is satisfied with the supplied information and requested to close this case.

4. As the information stands supplied and on the request of the representative of the appellant, no cause of action is left. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 12.03.2019 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Respondent

Appellant

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Tejinder Singh (9041004313) Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana-123455

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Director, Animal Husbandry Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority O/o Director, Animal Husbandry Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appellant

Date of Decision:12.03.2019Present:Sh. Tejinder Singh, the appellant in person.
For the respondent: Sh. K.P.S. Pasricha (APIO).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 22.11.2018. Accordingly the case

Appeal Case No.: 4018 of 2018 Date of Institution:22.11.2018

was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. K.P.S. Pasricha handed over the requisite information to the appellant,

Sh. Tejinder Singh during the hearing.

3. After going through the supplied information, appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh states that he

is satisfied with the supplied information and requested to close this case.

4. As the information stands supplied and on the request of the appellant, no cause of

action is left. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 12.03.2019





Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana-123455

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SDM, License and Registration Authority, Tehsil GarhShankar, District Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Commissioner, District Hoshiarpur

Appeal Case No.: 4043 of 2018

Respondent

Appellant

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Ms. Seeta Devi (Superintendent) (94634-72199).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 26.11.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Ms. Seeta Devi handed over the requisite information to the appellant

during the hearing. She submits a reply vide letter no. 463 dated 07.03.2019 signed by the SDM,

GarhShankar along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh states that he has already deposited 2,086/- Rs. against the 1043 pages through draft dated 19.12.2018, as it was demanded by the respondent PIO and he objected that now respondent, Ms. Seeta Devi providing requisite information comprising only of 2 pages only.

4. After hearing the appellant, Ms. Seeta Devi states that no documentation fee has been received from the appellant in the office.

5. After hearing both the parties and examining the documents placed on record, appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh is advised to supply the details of Demand Draft to the respondent, Ms. Seeta Devi and Respondent PIO is directed to look into the matter and submits a report in connection with Demand Draft of amounting Rs. 2,086/- on the next date of hearing to put before the Commission. He is also directed to present this case in person or through his representative (s) who is well aware about this case.



Appeal Case No.: 4043 of 2018

- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **10.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 12.03.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Note: After the hearing was over, respondent, Ms. Seeta Devi appeared and intimated the Commission that representative of the appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh has not provided the information regarding the Demand Draft.

Chandigarh 12.03.2019



Dr. S.K. Sharma (Managing Director) (9814060805)(Regd. Post)M/S Patel Hospital Pvt. Ltd.
Civil Lines, Jalandhar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o M.T.P. Department, MC, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 4049 of 2018

Respondent

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Sh. Sanjeev Kumar (Dratsman) (97811-21384).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 26.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sanjeev Kumar states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.

3. Appellant, Dr. S.K. Sharma is not present for today's hearing.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that Notice of hearing which was issued to the appellant, Dr. S.K. Sharma has returned to the Commission vide diary no. 4905 dated 06.03.2019 with the remarks "Insufficient Address". It is also observed that notice was sent to the appellant, Dr. S.K. Sharma on the address Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramhgarh, Distt. Ludhiana-123455 instead of Dr. S.K. Sharma, M/s Patel Hospital Pvt. Ltd.,Civil Lines, Jalandhar inadvertently. A copy of this order be sent to him on his correct address, which is M/s Patel Hospital Pvt. Ltd.,Civil Lines, Jalandhar through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference. He is advised to point out the deficiency, if any, in the supplied information, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission. He is also advised to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) who is well aware about this case, on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.



Appeal Case No.: 4049 of 2018

- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **02.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 12.03.2019



Sh. Surjit Singh (9417286636) House No. 115/7, Opposite Main Park, Deol Nagar, Nakodar Road, Jalandhar-144003

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar

> Appeal Case No.: 4070 of 2018 Date of Institution:27.11.2018 Date of Decision:12.03.2019

Present: Sh. Surjit Singh, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Gitansh Kumar (JE).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 27.11.2018. Accordingly the case

was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Gitansh Kumar handed over the requisite information to the appellant,

Sh. Surjit Singh during the hearing.

3. After going through the supplied information, appellant, Sh. Surjit Singh states that he is

satisfied with the supplied information and requested to close this case.

4. As the information stands supplied and on the request of the appellant, no cause of

action is left. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 12.03.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Respondent

Appellant



(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Pawan Kumar (88376-99090) S/o Sh. Pawan Kumar, Ward No. 7, Street No. 1, Near Gurdwara, New Court Road, Mansa-151505 Versus Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o DPI (SE), Mohali

First Appellate Authority (Regd. Post) O/o DPI (SE), Mohali Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No.: 4072 of 2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Sh. Amandeep Singh (SA) (79860-03148).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 27.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Amandeep Singh states that appellant has not specified his motive/purpose to collect the requisite information. He submits a reply vide letter no. ਮੀਮੇ ਨੰਬਰ

024/127-2018 ਅਮਲਾ-4(5) dated 12.03.2019, signed by Sh. Baljinder Singh, Assistant Director-

cum-PIO, which is taken on record.

3. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, respondent PIO is directed to supply the reply/information to the appellant as per queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application, as per RTI Act, before the next date of hearing positively. He is also directed to present this case in person or through his representative (s) who is well aware about this case on the next date of hearing

4. One more opportunity is given to the appellant, Sh. Gagan Kumar to represent this case in person or through his representative (s) who is well aware about this case on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.



Appeal Case No.: 4072 of 2018

- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **02.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 12.03.2019